December 20, 1995

Mr. Terry L. Patterson Division Manager - Nuclear Operations Omaha Public Power District Fort Calhoun Station FC-2-4 Adm. Post Office Box 399 Hwy. 75 - North of Fort Calhoun Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023-0399

SUBJECT: FORT CALHOUN STATION - ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT (TAC NO. M86687)

Dear Mr. Patterson:

Enclosed is a copy of the Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact related to your application for exemption dated December 8, 1995, as supplemented by letter dated December 15, 1995. The proposed exemption would grant a schedular exemption for the completion of the biennial emergency preparedness requirements of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix E, until the end of the first quarter of 1996.

The assessment is being forwarded to the Office of the Federal Register for publication.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By

DISTRIBUTION:

L. Raynard Wharton, Project Manager Project Directorate IV-2 Division of Reactor Projects - III/IV Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

OGC

ACRS

JDyer, RIV

NRC FILE CENTER GL

JPellet, RIV

Docket No. 50-285

Enclosure: Environmental Assessment

cc w/encl: See next page

Docket PUBLIC PDIV-2 Reading JRoe EAdensam WBateman EPeyton RWharton

Document Name: FCS94230.EA

OFC	LA:PD4-2	PMT.PD4-2	OGC
NAME	EPeyton	LRWharton	SR'S
DATE	12,00/95	12/20/95	12/20/95

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

9512280104 951220 PDR ADOCK 05000285 F PDR

Mr. Terry L. Patterson

cc: Winston & Strawn ATTN: Perry D. Robinson, Esq. 1400 L Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20005-3502

Mr. Jack Jensen, Chairman Washington County Board of Supervisors Blair, Nebraska 68008

Mr. Wayne Walker, Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Post Office Box 309 Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023

Regional Administrator, Region IV U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, Texas 76011

Ms. Cheryl Rodgers, LLRW Program Manager Environmental Protection Section Nebraska Department of Health 301 Centennial Mall, South P.O. Box 95007 Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-5007

Mr. James W. Chase, Manager Fort Calheun Station Post Office Box 399 Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023

Mr. Gene Gunn (5) Environmental Review Coordinator Environmental Protection Agency Region 7 726 Minnesota Avenue Kansas City, Kansas 66101